

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE
OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

JUN 26 2014

Wandy E. Jones

JAMES A. TURNER and TRACY
TURNER, husband and wife,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

FIRST NEW MEXICO BANK,

Defendant-Appellee.

No. 33,303
Luna County
CV-2012-332

ANSWER BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF LUNA COUNTY
J.C. Robinson, District Judge

Respectfully submitted,

Lauren Keefe
Peifer, Hanson & Mullins, P.A.
P.O. Box 25245
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87125-5245
Tel: (505) 247-4800
Fax: (505) 243-6458

Thomas D. Walker
Walker & Associates, P.C.
500 Marquette Ave., SW, Ste. 650
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Tel: (505) 766-9272
Fax: (505) 766-9287

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE v

SUMMARY OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. APPELLANTS FAILED TO PRESERVE ANY OBJECTION TO
 JUDGE ROBINSON’S RULING THAT THEIR CLAIMS ARE
 BARRED BY COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL 6

 II. APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY BOTH COLLATERAL
 ESTOPPEL AND RES JUDICATA 8

 A. The Trial Court Properly Applied Claim Preclusion Because Judge
 Viramontes Issued a Ruling on the Merits 8

 B. The Trial Court Properly Applied Issue Preclusion Because Judge
 Viramontes Already Decided that Appellants Have No Viable Cause
 of Action 10

 III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED COUNT I BECAUSE
 THERE IS NO INDEPENDENT CAUSE OF ACTION FOR
 VIOLATING THE DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING
 UNDER THE UCC 13

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT COUNT
 II IS PREEMPTED BY THE FCRA 15

 A. Appellants Failed to Develop Their Argument Regarding
 Preemption 15

 B. Count II Is Preempted 17

 1. The trial court correctly concluded that the FCRA preempts claims
 involving reports about individual creditors, regardless of the nature
 of the underlying debt 19

a.	The trial court made no finding regarding the nature of the loan to Appellants	19
b.	Neither of the FCRA’s preemption provisions contains an exception for reports regarding debts incurred by individuals for commercial purposes	20
c.	Appellants’ arguments are misplaced because this case involves a consumer credit report	21
2.	<u>Appellants cannot avoid preemption through the untimely attempt to label the Bank’s alleged failure to update its report as deliberate</u> ..	24
a.	Preemption is properly addressed under § 1681t(b)(1)(F), which includes no actual malice exception	25
b.	The allegations in the Complaint establish that the Bank’s report was accurate at the time it was made	29
V.	APPELLANTS CANNOT SEEK REVERSAL OF THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION TO ENTER A DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE	30
A.	Appellants Failed To Preserve Any Objection to the Form of Dismissal	31
B.	A Dismissal Based on Preemption Should Be With Prejudice	32
1.	<u>A dismissal based on preemption is a ruling on the merits</u>	33
2.	<u>Appellants have no basis to seek a different result</u>	34
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

New Mexico Cases

<i>Carrillo v. Compusys, Inc.</i> , 1997-NMCA-003, 122 N.M. 720, 930 P.2d 1172	6
<i>DeFlon v. Sawyers</i> , 2006-NMSC-025, 139 N.M. 637, 137 P.3d 577	8
<i>Diversey Corp. v. Chem-Source Corp.</i> , 1998-NMCA-112, 125 N.M. 748, 965 P.2d 332	6
<i>Gonzales v. Lopez</i> , 2002-NMCA-086, 132 N.M. 558, 52 P.3d 418	6
<i>Headley v. Morgan Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2005-NMCA-045, 137 N.M. 339, 110 P.3d 1076	15
<i>Kirby v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2010-NMSC-014, 148 N.M. 106, 231 P.3d 87	8, 9
<i>Morris v. Merchant</i> , 77 N.M. 411, 423 P.2d 606 (1967)	7

Other State Cases

<i>Brauer v. NationsBank</i> , 466 S.E.2d 382 (Va. 1996)	14
<i>Etedali v. Town of Danvers</i> , 2009 Mass. App. Div. 240 (Mass. Ct. App. 2009) ...	33

Federal Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Discover Financial Services</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (D.N.M. 2006)	16, 21
<i>Beuster v. Equifax Info. Servs.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 471 (D. Md. 2006)	29
<i>Blab T.V., Inc. v. Comcast Cable Communs., Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 1999)	9, 34-35
<i>Gauci v. Citi Mortgage</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92905 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2011)	—
<i>Guzowski v. Hartman</i> , 969 F.2d 211 (6th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Himmelstein v. Comcast of the District, L.L.C.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013).....	25, 28
<i>Jaramillo v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	28
<i>MacPherson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 665 F.3d 45 (2nd Cir. 2011)	27-28, 30

<i>Morris v. Equifax Info. Servs.</i> , 457 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Murray v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 982 A.2d 764 (D.C. 2009)	33
<i>Pastewka v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 851 (3d Cir. 1977)	11, 12
<i>Pinson v. Equifax Credit Info. Servs., Inc.</i> , 316 Fed. Appx. 744 (10th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Purcell v. Bank of America</i> , 659 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2011)	26-28
<i>Ramirez v. Inter-Continental Hotels</i> , 890 F.2d 760 (5th Cir. 1989)	32-33
<i>Reyes v. Premier Home Funding, Inc.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (N.D. Cal. 2009) ...	33
<i>Riley v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Minn. 2009)	33
<i>Stewart v. United States Bancorp</i> , 297 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Thomas v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22078 (D. Utah Feb. 20, 2014).....	35
<i>Tilley v. Global Payments, Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (D. Kan. 2009)	22, 23-24
<i>Turek v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 423, 425 (7th Cir. 2011)	32

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)	23
15 U.S.C. § 1681h(e)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)	36
15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a)	36
15 U.S.C. § 1681p	36
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2	17, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(1)(F).....	passim
NMSA 1978 § 55-1-304.....	passim

Rules

NMRA Rule 1-012(B)(6)	2, 19
-----------------------------	-------

Treatises

Restatement of the Law (Second) Judgments § 27 (1982)	11-12
18A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> § 4439 (2d ed. 2002)	10
